
 

COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
Matthew Hicks (Chair) 
Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Meyer 
Timothy Passmore 
  

 

Green and Liberal Democrat Group 
Rachel Eburne 
Sarah Mansel 
John Matthissen 
John Field 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-
PECUNIARY INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  
 

 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  
 

 

5   NA/21/23 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2022  
 

7 - 14 

6   NA/21/24 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 09 FEBRUARY 2022  
 

15 - 28 

7   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8   NA/21/25  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
 

29 - 34 

a   DC/21/02956 LAND EAST OF WARREN LANE AND WEST OF, 
CRESMEDOW WAY, ELMSWELL, SUFFOLK  

35 - 136 

 
 
b   DC/22/00225 LAND TO THE REAR OF THE LEAS, QUOITS 

MEADOW, STONHAM ASPAL, SUFFOLK  
137 - 242 

 
 
c   DC/21/02582 LA
[...]
mployment 
sites and other business growth, of the right type, in the right place and encourage 
investment in infrastructure, skills and innovation in order to increase productivity 
 
Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, 
healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in the 
right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 

Page 5



Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

No interests to 
declare 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 6



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 12 
January 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer Timothy Passmore 
 
Ward Member(s):  Helen Geake 
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers:  Area Planning Manager (JPG) 
   Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
   Case Officers (BH/AS) 
   Governance Officer (CP) 
   
 
109 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 109.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
110 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 

INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 110.1 Councillor Eburne declared a local non-pecuniary in respect of application 
number DC/21/01132 as a family member was previously employed by the 
applicant. 

 
111 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 111.1 There were no declarations of lobbying. 

 
112 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 

 
 112.1 There were no declarations of personal site visits. 

 
113 NA/21/18 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 08 

DECEMBER 2021 
 

 113.1 Councillor Eburne requested that paragraph 102.15 of the minutes be 
amended to include ‘in relation to the Suffolk County Council Waste and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Materials Plan’. 
 
113.2 It was agreed that the minutes would be amended accordingly and return to 

the next available meeting for approval.  
 

114 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 114.1 None received. 
 

115 NA/21/19  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on Planning 
applications, representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Application Number Representations From 

DC/21/01132 Julia Ewans (Parish Council Representative) 
James Alflatt (Agent) 
Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 

DC/21/02927 Martin Last (Agent) 
Councillor Mike Norris (Ward Member) 

 

 
116 

 
DC/21/01132 LAND OFF BURY ROAD, WOOLPIT, SUFFOLK 
 

 116.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/21/01132 

Proposal Submission of details under Reserved Matters following 
Outline Approval DC/18/04247 dated 21/08/2020 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for - 
Erection of up to 300 dwellings, construction of a new 
spine road, land for a new primary school, burial ground 
extension, village car park and associated infrastructure. 

Site Location WOOLPIT – Land Off Bury Road, Woolpit, Suffolk 
Applicant Hopkins Homes Limited 

 
116.2 The Case Officer introduced the applicatio
[...]
 

  
118 SITE INSPECTION 

 
There were no requests received. 
  

  
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 1.26 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 9 
February 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: James Caston Rachel Eburne 
 John Field Sarah Mansel 
 John Matthissen Richard Meyer 
 Timothy Passmore  
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Chief Planning Officer (PI) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (DC/SB/VP) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 119.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Humphreys MBE. 

 
119.2 Councillor James Caston substituted for Councillor Humphreys MBE. 
 

120 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 120.1 Councillor Caston declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application number DC/21/05587.  

 
121 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 121.1 All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect 

of application number DC/21/03292. 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 122.1 None declared.  
 

123 NA/21/20 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 08 
DECEMBER 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 08 December 2021 were confirmed 
and signed as a true record. 
 

124 NA/21/21 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 
JANUARY 2022 
 

 124.1 Councillor Eburne  commented that the details of the meeting attendees were 
missing from the minutes. 

 
124.2 The Governance Officer confirmed this would be corrected and the minutes 

would be brought back to the next available meeting. 
 

125 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDAN
[...]
e and its surroundings, and this perceived harm has formed the basis of 

reasons for refusal of previous applications on the site. The proposed development is also, 

therefore, considered to result in a level of environmental harm in this respect. 

 

4.21. In fully weighting the scheme against the strands of sustainable development, a low level of 

overall social benefit is noted, and a long term low level of economic benefit is also noted. 

Counter to this is an overall moderate to high level of environmental harm, as identified above. 

 

4.22. In conclusion, the Development Plan Policies considered most relevant to determining the 

principle of the current proposal (CS1, CS2 and H7) are not considered to be out-of-date simply 

due to age, as provided by NPPF paragraph 219 and the content of these policies which is in 

conformity with the current provisions of the NPPF, is, therefore, considered relevant and 

applicable. The main thrust of development plan policies is, therefore, considered to be available 

and accordingly the proposed development should, therefore, be refused due to its location, 

outside the settlement boundary of a secondary village, with no evidence of a requirement to 

Page 147



 

 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                

meet local housing needs presently. Furthermore, the proposal is considered to result in harm to 

the significance of a heritage asset, with no resultant public benefit(s) present to outweigh that 

harm. The provisions of the development plan policies in this regard is considered to be in 

conformity with and supported by the provisions of the current NPPF. For these reasons the 

NPPF tilted balance is not, therefore, considered to be engaged. 

 

4.23. Overall the proposal is considered to weigh negatively in the planning balance and, in the opinion 

of your officers, does not represent sustainable development when c
[...]
tatement 2021 (published February 2022), which is in 
significant excess to that required by the latest iteration of the NPPF. There is, therefore, no 
requirement for the Council to determine what weight to attach to all the relevant development 
plan policies in the context of the tilted balance test. 

 
14.2. The Development Plan Policies most relevant to determining the principle of proposal (CS1, CS2 

and H7) are not considered to be out-of-date simply due to age, as provided by NPPF paragraph 

219. As a result NPPF paragraph 11 d) and the NPPF tilted balance are not considered to be 

engaged. 

 

14.3. The content of current development plan policies, which are in conformity with the current 

provisions of the NPPF, are considered relevant and applicable. The main thrust of development 

plan policies is, therefore, considered to be available and accordingly the proposed development 

should, therefore, be refused due to its location, outside the settlement boundary of a secondary 

village, with no evidence of a requirement to meet local housing needs presently, contrary to the 

provisions of development plan policies CS1, CS2 and H7, having had regard to the provisions of 

the NPPF as a material consideration.  

 

14.4. The proposal is considered to result in harm to the significance of a heritage asset (the Grade II 

Listed Orchard Farmhouse), with no resultant public benefit(s) present to outweigh that harm. The 

provisions of the development plan policies in this regard (in particular policies CS5 and HB1) are 

considered to be in conformity with and supported by the provisions of the current NPPF in this 

regard (in particular NPPF section 16), and the development, for these reasons should be 

refused. 

 
14.5. In weighting the scheme against the strands of sustainable development, as set out in the NPPF, 

a low level of overall social benefit is noted, and a long term low level of economic benefit is also 

noted. Counter to this is an overall moderate to high level of environmental harm. 

 

14.6. In conclusion, the proposal is considered to weigh negatively overall in the planning balance and, 

in the opinion of your officers, does not represent sustainable development when considered 

against the provisions of the current development plan and latest iteration of the NPPF, taken as 

a whole.  The principle of the proposed development is not, therefore, supported for these 

reasons. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 152



 

 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission for the following reasons:- 

 

1) REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL - PRINCIPLE 

 

The proposed development site lies outside of the village settlement boundary, as defined in the 

current adopted development plan. The principle of new housing development on the site is not 

then automatically supported, as a point of principle, by the current plan. 

 

The Local Planning Authority is able to demonstrate a housing land supply, in significant excess 

of the five year minimum required by the NPPF. The tilted balance is not, therefore, engaged. 

 

Paragraph 11 of the NPPF requires planning decisions to apply a presumption in favour of 

sustainable development and, for decision-taking, in instances such as this where the policies 

which are most important for determining the application are out-of-date, planning permission 

should be granted unless adverse impacts of doing so would outweigh the benefits, when 

assessed against the policies of the Framework taken as a whole. 

 

In weighting the scheme against the strands of sustainable development, as set out in the NPPF, 

a low level of overall social benefit is noted, and a long term low level of economic benefit is also 

noted. Counter to this is an overall moderate to high level of environmental harm. In particular the 

proposal is considered to result in harm to the character, setting and significance of a heritage 

asset, the nearby Grade II Listed Orchard Farmhouse, and would result in harm to the to the rural 

character of the site and its surroundings.  

 

The adverse impacts of the proposal are, therefore, considered to significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits of the proposal and not to represent sustainable development when 

considered against the provisions of the NPPF, taken as a whole. 

 

 

2) REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL - IMPACT ON THE SIGNIFICANCE OF A HERITAGE ASSET 

 

Development plan policy CS5 requires all development proposals to protect, conserve and where 

possible enhance the built historic environment.  Development Plan Policy HB1 requires that all 

such proposals should protect the character and appearance of all buildings of architectural or 

historic interest.  Furthermore, the NPPF provides that where a development proposal will lead to 

less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be 

weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 

 

The erection of a residential development on the site would result in erosion of the remaining 

historically rural character of the setting of the Grade II Listed Orchard Farmhouse and harm its 

character. The proposal is considered to result in less than substantial harm to the character, 

setting and significance of this heritage asset. Having assessed the development proposal 

Page 153



 

 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                

against the social, economic and environmental dimensions of sustainable development, as 

required by the NPPF, the public benefits of the proposal are not considered to outweigh the level 

of harm identified. The proposal is, therefore, contrary to the provisions of the aforementioned 

planning policies for these reasons. 

Page 154



[...]
be granted.  In accordance with that 
direction, planning permission is recommended.     

 
 

Page 252



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

following conditions and informatives: 

 

Conditions 

• Standard time limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme/Outline/Reserved/Section73?) 

• Approved Plans  

• Biodiversity enhancements agree prior to occupation 

• Landscaping scheme implemented as approved plans  

• Protective tree fencing specifications to be agreed 

• Highways Authority conditions (as set out by SCC) 

• Swift boxes installation scheme to be agreed 

• Construction Management Plan to be agreed. 

• Removal PD Rights for extensions and alterations 

 

Informatives 

• Proactive working statement 

• SCC Highways notes 

• Support for sustainable development principles 

 

 

Page 253



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 

 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
  
 
 

 

 
 

 
Application No: DC/21/02582 
 
Location: Land West Of, Grange Road, 
Wickham Skeith, Suffolk 
 
 
 
 

  Page No  

Appendix 1: Call In Request  Yes 
 

 

Appendix 2: Details of 

Previous Decision  

N/a 
 

 

Appendix 3: Town/Parish 

Council/s 

Wickham Skeith   

Appendix 4: National 

Consultee Responses 

None   

Appendix 5: County Council 

Responses  

SCC Highways  

Appendix 6: Internal 

Consultee Responses  

Arboricultural Officer 
Environmental Health (Land Contamination),  
Environmental Health (noise/odour/light)  

 

Appendix 7: Any other 

consultee responses 

None   

Appendix 8: Application Site 

Location Plan 

Yes  

Appendix 9: Application 

Plans and Docs 

Yes  

Appendix 10: Further 

information 

N/a  
 

 

 

Page 255



 

 

 
 

 

 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 
  
 
 

 

Mahsa Kavy
[...]
ISION_NOTICE_REFUSAL
	Appendix 2b - DC_17_04419_OUT - OFFICER_REPORT
	Appendix 2c - DC_18_04191_OUT - COMMITTEE_REPORT
	Appendix 2d - DC_18_04191_OUT - DECISION_NOTICE_GRANT
	Appendix 2e - DC_20_03291_RES - OFFICER_DELEGATED_REPORT
	Appendix 2f - DC_20_03291-RES - DECISION_NOTICE_REFUSAL
	Appendix 2g - DC_21_03589_RES - COMMITTEE_REPORT
	Appendix 2h - DC_21_03589_RES - DECISION_NOTICE_REFUSAL

	DC/22/00225 Committee Presentation

	8c DC/21/02582 LAND WEST OF, GRANGE ROAD, WICKHAM SKEITH, SUFFOLK
	DC/21/02582 Appendix Frontsheet
	DC/21/02582 Consultee Comments
	1a. WICKHAM SKEITH PARISH 20.10.21
	1b. WICKHAM SKEITH PARISH 12.07.21
	2. SCC HIGHWAYS 21.05.21
	3. ARBORICULTURAL OFFICER - 07.05.21
	4. ENV HEALTH LAND CONTAMINATION 11.10.21
	5a. Env health 13.07.21
	5b. ENV HEALTH (NOISE ODOUR LIGHT SMOKE) 06.05.21
	MEMBER REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

	DC/21/02582 Committee Presentation






Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 9 
March 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor:   

Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne John Field 
 Sarah Mansel John Matthissen 
 Richard Meyer Timothy Passmore 
 John Whitehead  
 
Ward Member(s): 
 
Councillors: Helen Geake 

Rowland Warboys 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Area Planning Manager (JPG) 

Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (MK/AS) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
 
134 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 134.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Matthew Hicks. 

 
134.2 Councillor John Whitehead substituted for Councillor Hicks. 
 

135 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 135.1 Councillor Meyer declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
application number DC/21/02956 as the agent was a resident of his Ward. 

 
136 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 136.1 Councillor Eburne, Councillor Field and Councillor Mansel declared that they 

had been lobbied in respect of application number DC/22/00225. 
 

137 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 137.1 Councillor Mansel declared a personal site visit in respect of application 
number DC/22/00225. 



 

 
138 NA/21/23 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 

JANUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

139 NA/21/24 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 09 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 February 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

140 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 140.1 None received. 
 

141 NA/21/25  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 141.1 The Chair advised that the applications would be heard in the following order: 
 

Item 8C  DC/21/02582 Land West of, Grange Road, Wickham Skeith, 
Suffolk 

 
Item 8A  DC/21/02956 Land East of Warren Lane and West of 

Cresmedow Way, Elmswell, Suffolk 
 

Item 8B  DC/22/00225 Land to the Rear of The Leas, Quoits Meadow, 
Stonham Aspal, Suffolk 

 
141.2 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 

applications, representations were made as detailed below: 
  
  

Application Number Representations From 

DC/21/02582 Wickham Skeith Parish Council 
Sarah Roberts (Agent) 
Councillor Rowland Warboys (Ward 
Member) 

DC/21/02956 Peter Dow (Elmswell Parish Council) 
James Bailey (Agent) 
Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 

DC/22/00225 Beverly Brady (Objector) 
Councillor Suzie Morley (Ward Member) 



 

 
 

142 DC/21/02582 LAND WEST OF, GRANGE ROAD, WICKHAM SKEITH, SUFFOLK 
 

 142.1 Item 8C 
 
 Application  DC/21/02582 

Proposal Full Planning Application – Erection of 3 pairs semi-
detached dwellings, and garages including access. 

Site Location WICKHAM SKEITH – Land west of Grange Road, 
Wickham Skeith, Suffolk 

Applicant Osborn Homes (East Anglia) Ltd 
 
 
142.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, the 
previously approved permission at the site, and the officer recommendation of 
approval. 

 
142.3 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to questions 

from Members on issues including: the footpaths and pedestrian access to 
the site, whether the sustainability officer had been consulted, any proposed 
plans for removal of existing landscaping, and whether the site was located in 
a conservation area. 

 
142.4 The Ward Member, Councillor Warboys, read out a statement on behalf of the 

Parish Council. 
 
142.5 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to Members on 

issues including: the proposed plans for maintenance of the shared open 
areas to the front of the properties, the classification of the settlement of 
Wickham Skeith, and any other current applications in the settlement area. 

 
142.6 The Committee considered the representation from Sarah Roberts who spoke 

as the agent. 
 
142.7 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

surface material of the paved areas. 
 
142.8 The Area Planning Manager responded to a question from Members 

regarding the policies and material considerations applicable to this 
application. 

 
142.9 The Agent responded to further questions from Members on issues including: 

the proposed heating systems, sustainability measures, and whether the 
dwellings would conform to future building regulations. 

 
142.10 Members considered the representation from Councillor Warboys who spoke 

as the Ward Member. 
 



 

142.11 The Ward Member responded to question from Members on issues 
including: the housing mix and local housing needs. 

 
142.12 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be approved as detailed 

in the officer recommendation and with additional conditions relating to the 
surface of paved areas, and hedgerow management. 

 
142.13 Councillor Humphreys MBE seconded the motion. 
 
142.14 Members debated the application on issues including: the existing approved 

permission at the site, the proposed sustainability measures, the increased 
number of dwellings on the site from the previously agreed permission, the 
effectiveness of the installation of solar panels, futures access issues, and the 
location of the site. 

 
142.15 Councillor Passmore and Councillor Humphreys MBE agreed to the following 

additional conditions: 
 

 Landscape management plan to be agreed 

 Paving to be permeable, areas to be agreed 

 Protective tree and ‘hedge’ fencing to be agreed 

 Stopping up of existing access to south-east corner 
 
By a vote of 7 votes for and 1 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives: 
 
Conditions: 

 Standard time limit  
 Approved Plans 

 Biodiversity enhancements agree prior to occupation 

 Landscaping scheme implemented as approved plans 

 Protective tree fencing specifications to be agreed 

 Highways Authority conditions (as set out by SCC) 
 Swift boxes installation scheme to be agreed 

 Construction Management Plan to be agreed 
 Removal PD Rights for extensions and alterations  

 
Informatives: 

 Proactive working statement 
 SCC Highways notes 

 Support for sustainable development principles 

 
And the following additional conditions as agreed: 
 

 Landscape management plan to be agreed 

 Paving to be permeable, areas to be agreed 



 

 Protective tree and ‘hedge’ fencing to be agreed 

 Stopping up of existing access to south-east corner. 
 
 
 
 

143 DC/21/02956 LAND EAST OF WARREN LANE AND WEST OF, CRESMEDOW 
WAY, ELMSWELL, SUFFOLK 
 

 143.1 Item 8A  
 
 Application   DC/21/02956 

Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access to 
be considered, all other matters reserved Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 - Erection of 44 dwellings, 
including bungalows, affordable housing, open space, 
landscaping; and associated infrastructure. 

Site Location ELMSWELL – Land East of Warren Lane and West of, 
Cresmedow Way, Elmswell, Suffolk 

Applicant JD and RJ Baker Farms Ltd 
 
 
143.2 A break was taken from 10:35amd until 10:40am, after application number 

DC/21/02582 and before the commencement of application number 
DC/21/02956. 

 
143.3 The Area Planning Manager presented the application to the Committee 

outlining the proposal before Members including: the location and layout of 
the site, the proposed drainage systems, the indicative housing mix, the 
previous committee decision of deferral and the consequent amended 
recommendation, and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 
143.4 The Area Planning Manager responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the number of complaints made by neighbouring properties 
concerning noise and dust pollution from the adjacent quarry, the response 
from the sustainability officer, the weight to be applied to the various planning 
policies, and whether there is any Strategic Housing Economic Land 
Availability Assessment (SHELAA) evidence relating to the southern part of 
the site. 

 
143.5 Members considered the representation from Peter Dow who spoke on behalf 

of Elmswell Parish Council. 
 
143.6 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including the development of Elmswell’s Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
143.7 Members considered the representation from James Bailey who spoke as the 

agent. 
 
143.8 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 



 

increased size of the development, the proposed location of the drainage 
systems, and the distance of the site to the quarry. 

 
143.9 Members considered the representation from Councillor Sarah Mansel who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
143.10 The Ward Member responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: whether the proposed conditions would satisfy the traffic safety 
concerns relating to Warren Lane. 

 
143.12 Members considered the representation from Councillor Helen Geake who 

spoke as the Ward Member. 
 
143.13 Members debated the application on issues including: the location of the site, 

access to the site, and housing allocation needs. 
 
143.14 Councillor Eburne proposed that the application be refused. 
 
143.15 Councillor Matthissen commented that he was minded to refuse the 

application. 
 
143.16 A break was taken between from 11:29am until 11:39am to enable the 

proposer and officers to discuss the reasons for refusal. 
 
143.17 The Area Planning Manager confirmed to the Committee that as he was the 

Case Officer for the application, he would be unable to give unbiased advice 
regarding the reasons for refusal without risk. He therefore requested that the 
committee considered a deferral of the application to allow an alternative 
officer to consider the reasons for refusal.  

 
143.18 Councillor Eburne withdrew the proposal for refusal of the application. 
 
143.19 Councillor Passmore proposed the application be deferred in order to enable 

officers to receive a report on the risks of refusal, and also requested that a 
site visit be undertaken. 

 
143.20 Councillor Field seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:  
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to Defer to officers to 
receive a report on the risks of refusal.   

 Traffic 

 Intrusion of development area and housing further into the countryside 

 Quarry 

 Refusal on housing need given the 9+years housing supply.  



 

 

Member Site visit before return.   

 
 

144 DC/22/00225 LAND TO THE REAR OF THE LEAS, QUOITS MEADOW, 
STONHAM ASPAL, SUFFOLK 
 

 144.1 Item 8B 
 
 Application  DC/22/00225 

Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access point 
to be considered, Appearance, Landscape, Layout and 
Scale to be reserved) Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 – Erection of up to 5 no. dwellings and construction 
of new access (following demolition of existing dwelling). 

Site Location STONHAM ASPAL – Land to the rear of the Leas, 
Quoits Meadow, Stonham Aspal, Suffolk 

Applicant Mr R Tydeman 
 
 
144.1 The Case Officer presented the application to the committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location and layout of the site, the 
proposed access, the previously refused applications at the site, and the 
officer recommendation of refusal. 

 
144.2 The Area Planning Manager provided clarification to Members regarding the 

reference in the officer report to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and the housing land supply. 

 
144.3 The Area Planning Manager responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the previous applications at the site, the indicative plan of the site, 
and whether any pre-application advice was provided. 

 
144.4 Members considered the representation from Beverly Brady who spoke as an 

objector. 
 
144.5 The Chair read out a statement from the Ward Member, Councillor Morley, 

who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
144.6 Members debated the application on issues including: the lack of an indicative 

plan of the site, and the proximity of the site to the adjacent listed building. 
 
144.7 Councillor Mansel proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
144.8 Councillor Field seconded the motion. 
 
144.9 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the lack of 

detail contained in the application, and the response from the heritage team. 



 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is REFUSED planning permission for the following 
reasons:- 
 
1) REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL – PRINCIPLE 
 
The proposed development site lies outside of the village settlement 
boundary, as defined in the  current adopted development plan. The principle 
of new housing development on the site is not then automatically supported, 
as a point of principle, by the current plan.  
 
The Local Planning Authority is able to demonstrate a housing land supply, in 
significant excess of the five-year minimum required by the NPPF. The tilted 
balance is not, therefore, engaged.  
 
Paragraph 11 of the NPPF requires planning decisions to apply a presumption 
in favour of sustainable development and, for decision-taking, in instances 
such as this where the policies which are most important for determining the 
application are out-of-date, planning permission should be granted unless 
adverse impacts of doing so would outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies of the Framework taken as a whole. 
 
In weighting the scheme against the strands of sustainable development, as 
set out in the NPPF, a low level of overall social benefit is noted, and a long 
term low level of economic benefit is also noted. Counter to this is an overall 
moderate to high level of environmental harm. In particular the proposal is 
considered to result in harm to the character, setting and significance of a 
heritage asset, the nearby Grade II Listed Orchard Farmhouse, and would 
result in harm to the to the rural character of the site and its surroundings.  
 
The adverse impacts of the proposal are, therefore, considered to significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal and not to represent 
sustainable development when considered against the provisions of the 
NPPF, taken as a whole. 
 
2) REASON(S) FOR REFUSAL - IMPACT ON THE SIGNIFICANCE OF A 

HERITAGE ASSET 
 

Development plan policy CS5 requires all development proposals to protect, 
conserve and where possible enhance the built historic environment. 
Development Plan Policy HB1 requires that all such proposals should protect 
the character and appearance of all buildings of architectural or historic 
interest. Furthermore, the NPPF provides that where a development proposal 
will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal. 



 

 
The erection of a residential development on the site would result in erosion of 
the remaining historically rural character of the setting of the Grade II Listed 
Orchard Farmhouse and harm its character. The proposal is considered to 
result in less than substantial harm to the character, setting and significance 
of this heritage asset. Having assessed the development proposal against the 
social, economic and environmental dimensions of sustainable development, 
as  required by the NPPF, the public benefits of the proposal are not 
considered to outweigh the levelof harm identified. The proposal is, therefore, 
contrary to the provisions of the aforementioned planning policies for these 
reasons. 
 

145 SITE INSPECTION 
 

 144.1 None received. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.22 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


